ASC 606 and ASC 340-40, with the impact primarily related to the acceleration of revenue related to nonrecurring, upfront professional services
and the deferral of certain sales commissions paid to internal salespeople. Under ASC 605, one-time upfront fees were deferred and recognized on
a straight-line basis over the estimated average customer life. Under ASC 606, these fees have been determined to relate to a distinct performance
obligation and are recognized as the services are provided. Sales commissions paid to internal salespeople were previously expensed as incurred,
but are now generally capitalized and amortized over the expected period of benefit under the amendments to ASC 340-40.

16

Fuze, Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2020
(in thousands, except share and per share data)

The cumulative effect of adopting ASC 606 effective January 1, 2020 on the Company’s consolidated balance sheet is as follows:

   As of January 1, 2020

As Previously

Reported
ASC 606

Adjustments   As Adjusted
Assets

Deferred commissions, current   $ —   $ 4,071   $ 4,071
Deferred commissions, non-current   $ —   $ 9,823   $ 9,823

Liabilities
Deferred revenue, current portion   $  12,308   $ (2,350)   $ 9,958
Deferred revenue, net of current portion   $ 15,189   $ (3,168)   $  12,021

Stockholders’ Deficit
Accumulated deficit   $ (686,229)   $  19,412   $ (666,817)

In accordance with ASC 606, the impact from adoption of the standard to the Company’s financial statements in the current reporting period was
as follows:

   Year Ended December 31, 2020

   As Reported

Balances
Without

Adoption of
ASC 606

Effect of Change –
Higher/(Lower)

Revenue   $  129,746   $ 131,156   $ (1,410)
Sales and marketing expenses   50,133   48,969   1,164

Net loss   $ (47,353)   $ (44,779)   $ (2,574)

   As of December 31, 2020

   As Reported

Balances
Without

Adoption of
ASC 606

Effect of Change
– Higher/(Lower)

Assets
Deferred commissions, current   $ 4,700   $ —   $ 4,700
Deferred commissions, non-current   $ 8,030   $ —   $ 8,030

Liabilities
Deferred revenue, current portion   $ 6,329   $ 7,269   $ (940)
Deferred revenue, net of current portion   $ 11,403   $ 14,571   $ (3,168)

Stockholders’ Deficit
Accumulated deficit   $ (714,170)   $(731,008)   $  16,838

Adoption of the new standard had no impact to cash provided by or used in operating, investing, or financing activities on the Company’s
consolidated statements of cash flows.

In June 2018, the FASB issued ASU No. 2018-07, Compensation—Stock Compensation (Topic 718), Improvements to Nonemployee Share-Based
Payment Accounting (“ASU 2018-07”). This ASU is intended to simplify aspects of share-based compensation issued to non-employees by
making the guidance consistent with the accounting for employee share-based compensation. For public entities, this

17

Fuze, Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

[…]

reflected in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements because the assets and liabilities of Fuze will be recorded at their
respective fair values on the date the Merger is consummated, and the preliminary assumptions used to estimate these fair values may change when the
valuation and other studies are finalized. Consequently, amounts preliminarily allocated to goodwill could change significantly from those allocations
used in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements presented below. 8x8 has elected not to present management’s adjustments in
the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements do not give
consideration to the impact of possible revenue enhancements, expense efficiencies, synergies, or asset dispositions that may result from the Merger.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2021

(In thousands)

   Historical   Note 4

As of

September 30, 2021
As of

June 30, 2021

   8x8, Inc.
Fuze, Inc.

Reclassified
Financing

Adjustments  Note 5

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments  Note 6
Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 102,989  $ 15,692  $ 89,364  5a   $ (132,915)  6a   $ 75,130
Restricted cash, current   8,179   —   —   —   8,179
Short-term investments   44,607   —   —   —   44,607
Accounts receivable, net   51,178   15,660   —   (425)  6b   66,413
Deferred sales commission costs, current   33,026   4,982   —   (4,982)  6c   33,026
Other current assets   32,896   5,375   —   (551)  6d   37,720

Total current assets   272,875   41,709   89,364   (138,873)   265,075
Property and equipment, net   86,860   2,186   —   —   89,046
Operating lease, right-of-use assets   62,379   —   —   4,691  6e   67,070
Intangible assets, net   14,580   343   —   116,717  6f   131,640
Goodwill   130,869   4,802   —   122,068  6g   257,739
Restricted cash, non-current   462   868   —   —   1,330
Long-term investments   10,245   —   —   —   10,245
Deferred sales commission costs, non-   75,668   6,500   —   (6,500)  6c   75,668
Other assets   18,904   1,220   —   (1,105)  6h   19,019

Total assets   $ 672,842  $ 57,628  $ 89,364   $ 96,998   $ 916,832

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable   $ 29,618  $ 17,712  $ —   $ —   $ 47,330
Accrued compensation   30,575   8,725   —   —   39,300
Accrued taxes   12,065   15,628   —   2,533  6i   30,226
Operating lease liabilities, current   13,271   —   —   2,241  6e   15,512
Deferred revenue, current   22,362   2,656   —   —   25,018
Other accrued liabilities   13,049   5,871   —   5,990  6j   24,910

Total current liabilities   120,940   50,592   —   10,764   182,296
Operating lease liabilities, non-current   77,156   —   —   2,800  6e   79,956
Long-term debt, net of current portion   —   118,520   —   (118,520)  6k   —
Deferred Revenue, net of current portion   —   12,855   —   —   12,855
Convertible senior notes, net   317,291   —   118,747  5b   —   436,038
Other liabilities, non-current   4,904   14,705   —   (9,765)  6l   9,844

Total liabilities   520,291   196,672   118,747   (114,721)   720,989
Stockholders’ equity:
Redeemable convertible preferred stock   —   17,697   —   (17,697)  6m   —
Treasury stock   —   (2,259)   —   2,259  6m   —
Common stock   113   158   (2)  5c   (153)  6n   116
Additional paid-in capital   835,830   200,863   (29,381)  5d   (120,877)  6o   886,435
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (6,107)   (404)   —   404  6m   (6,107)
Accumulated deficit   (677,285)   (355,099)   —   347,783  6n   (684,601)

Total stockholders’ equity   152,551   (139,044)   (29,383)   211,719   195,843

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $ 672,842  $ 57,628  $ 89,364   $ 96,998   $ 916,832

See accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2021

(In thousands, except share and per share amount)

   Historical   Note 4

Six Months Ended
September 30, 2021

Six Months Ended
June 30, 2021

   8x8 Inc.
Fuze, Inc.

Reclassified
Financing

Adjustments  Note 5

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments  Note 7
Pro Forma
Combined

Service revenue   $ 280,172  $ 59,475  $ —   $ —   $ 339,647
Other revenue   19,712   2,300   —   —   22,012

Total revenues   299,884   61,775   —   —   361,659
Operating expenses:
Cost of service revenue   93,208   20,815   —   1,750   7a   115,773
Cost of other revenue   26,015   4,762   —   —   30,777
Research and development   53,890   13,765   —   509   7c   68,164
Sales and marketing   152,641   24,332   —   3,606   7d   180,579
General and administrative   50,114   10,502   —   (161)   7e   60,455

Total operating expenses   375,868   74,176   —   5,704   455,748

Loss from operations   (75,984)   (12,401)   —   (5,704)   (94,089)
Gain on forgiveness of PPP loan   —   6,338   —   —   6,338
Change in fair value of preferred stock

warrants   —   10   —   (10)   7f   —
Loss on debt extinguishment   —   (16,065)   —   (16,065)
Other expense, net   (9,757)   (5,185)   (4,769)   5e   5,532   7g   (14,179)

Loss before income tax provision   (85,741)   (27,303)   (4,769)   (182)   (117,995)
Provision for income taxes   489   201   —   —   690

Net loss   $ (86,230)  $ (27,504)  $ (4,769)   $ (182)   $(118,685)

Net loss per share:
Basic and diluted   $ (0.78)   $ (1.04)7i

Weighted-average common shares
outstanding:

Basic and diluted   111,180   114,647 7i

See accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021

(In thousands, except share and per share amount)

   Historical   Note 4

Year Ended

March 31, 2021
Year Ended

December 31, 2020

   8x8 Inc.
Fuze, Inc.

Reclassified
Financing

Adjustments  Note 5

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments  Note 7
Pro Forma
Combined

Service revenue   $ 495,985  $ 118,450  $ —   $ —   $ 614,435
Other revenue   36,359   8,049   —   —   44,408

Total revenues   532,344   126,499   —   —   658,843
Operating expenses:
Cost of service revenue   180,082   45,484   —   3,631   7a   229,197
Cost of other revenue   50,068   10,476   —   28   7b   60,572
Research and development   92,034   27,749   —   2,020   7c   121,803
Sales and marketing   256,231   50,133   —   8,792   7d   315,156
General and administrative   100,078   33,057   —   13,273   7e   146,408

Total operating expenses   678,493   166,899   —   27,744   873,136

Loss from operations   (146,149)   (40,400)   —   (27,744)   (214,293)
Change in fair value of preferred stock warrants   —   3,776   —   (3,776)   7f   —
Other expense, net   (18,593)   (9,693)   (9,125)   5e   282   7g   (37,129)

Loss before income tax provision   (164,742)   (46,317)   (9,125)   (31,238)   (251,422)
Provision for income taxes   843   1,036   (159)   7h   1,720

Net loss   $ (165,585)  $ (47,353)  $ (9,125)   $ (31,079)   $(253,142)

Net loss per share:
Basic and diluted   $ (1.57)   $ (2.32) 7i

Weighted-average common shares outstanding:
Basic and diluted   105,700   109,043 7i

See accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Note 1. Description of Transactions and Basis of Presentation

Description of Transactions

Acquisition of Fuze

On January 18, 2022, pursuant to the Agreement and Plan of Merger (the “Merger Agreement”), by and among 8x8, Eagle Merger Sub, LLC (“Merger

[…]

The amortization related to the identifiable intangible assets is reflected as a pro forma adjustment in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined
statement of operations based on the estimated useful lives above and as further described in (Note 7).

Note 4. Reclassification Adjustments

Certain reclassification adjustments have been made to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information to conform Fuze’s historical
condensed consolidated balance sheet and condensed statements of operations to 8x8’s financial statement presentation.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information may not reflect all reclassifications necessary to conform Fuze’s financial statement
presentation to that of 8x8 as upon completion of the acquisition, 8x8 will perform a comprehensive review of Fuze’s accounting policies. As a result of
the review, 8x8 may identify additional differences between the accounting policies of the two companies, which when conformed, could have a
material impact on the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

The following reclassification adjustments were made to conform the presentation of Fuze’s financial information to 8x8 presentation on the unaudited
pro forma condensed combined balance sheet as of June 30, 2021:

Historical
Fuze, Inc.   Reclassifications

Reclassified
Fuze, Inc.

ASSETS
Current Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 15,692   $ —   $ 15,692
Restricted cash, current   —   —   —
Short-term investments   —   —   —
Accounts receivable, net   15,660   —   15,660
Inventory   514   (514) a   —
Deferred sales commission costs, current   4,982   —   4,982
Other current assets   4,861   514  a   5,375

Total current assets   41,709   —   41,709
Property and equipment, net   2,186   —   2,186
Operating lease, right-of-use assets   —   —   —
Intangible assets, net   343   —   343
Goodwill   4,802   —   4,802
Restricted cash, non-current   868   —   868
Long-term investments   —   —   —
Deferred sales commission costs, non-current   6,500   —   6,500
Other assets   1,220   —   1,220

Total assets   $ 57,628   $ —   $ 57,628

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable   11,838   5,874  b   17,712
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   30,224   (30,224) c   —
Accrued compensation   —   8,725  c   8,725
Accrued taxes   —   15,628  c   15,628
Operating lease liabilities, current   —   —   —
Long-term debt, current portion   —   —   —
Deferred revenue, current   8,530   (5,874) b   2,656
Other accrued liabilities   —   5,871  c   5,871

Total current liabilities   50,592   —   50,592
Operating lease liabilities, non-current   —   —   —
Long-term debt, net of current portion   118,520   —   118,520
Deferred revenue, net of current portion   12,855   —   12,855
Preferred stock warrant liability   1,498   (1,498) e   —
Deferred tax liabilities   230   (230) d   —
Convertible senior notes, net   —   —   —
Other liabilities, non-current   12,977   1,728  d,e   14,705

Total liabilities   196,672   —   196,672
Commitments and contingencies (Note 7)
Stockholders’ equity:

Redeemable convertible preferred stock   17,697   —   17,697
Common stock   158   —   158
Treasury stock   (2,259)   —   (2,259)
Additional paid-in capital   200,863   —   200,863
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (404)   —   (404)
Accumulated deficit   (355,099)   —   (355,099)

Total stockholders’ equity   (139,044)   —   (139,044)

Total Liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $ 57,628   $ —   $ 57,628

(a) Represents reclassification of $0.5 million from “inventory” to “other current assets”
(b) Represents reclassification of $5.9 million from “deferred revenue, current” to “accounts payable” for customer deposits.
(c) Represents reclassification of $30.2 million from “accrued expenses and other current liabilities” to “accrued compensation,” “accrued taxes” and

“other accrued liabilities”
(d) Represents reclassification of $0.2 million from “deferred tax liabilities” to “other liabilities, non-current”
(e) Represents reclassification of $1.5 million from “preferred stock warrant liability” to “other liabilities, non-current”

The following reclassification adjustments were to conform the presentation of Fuze’s financial information to 8x8 presentation on the unaudited pro
forma condensed combined statement of operations for the six months ended June 30, 2021:

Historical
Fuze, Inc.   Reclassifications

Reclassified
Fuze, Inc.

Revenue   $ 63,114   $ (63,114) aa  $ —
Service revenue   —   59,475 aa, bb   59,475
Other revenue   —   2,300 aa   2,300

Total revenues   63,114   (1,339)   61,775
Operating expenses:

Cost of revenue   26,916   (26,916) aa   —
Cost of subscription revenue   —   —   —
Cost of service revenue   —   20,815 aa, bb   20,815
Cost of other revenue   —   4,762 aa   4,762
Research and development   13,765   —   13,765
Sales and marketing   24,332   —   24,332
General and administrative   10,035   467 dd   10,502

Total operating expenses   75,048   (872)   74,176

Loss from operations   (11,934)   (467)   (12,401)
Interest expense, net   (5,049)   5,049 cc   —
Gain on forgiveness of PPP loan   6,338   —   6,338
Change in fair value of preferred stock warrants   10   —   10
Loss on debt extinguishment   (16,065)   —   (16,065)
Other expense, net   (603)   (4,582) cc, dd   (5,185)

Total other income (expense), net   (15,369)   467   (14,902)
Loss before income tax provision   (27,303)   —   (27,303)

Provision for income taxes   201   —   201

Net loss   $(27,504)   $ —   $ (27,504)

(aa) Represents reclassification of all legacy Fuze revenue and cost of revenue financial statement line items to “service revenue,” “other revenue,”

“cost of service revenue” and “cost of other revenue,” respectively.
(bb) Represents removal of $1.3 million from “service revenue” and “cost of service revenue” to align with 8x8 presentation to present certain taxes

net rather than gross.
(cc) Represents reclassification of $5.0 million from “interest expense, net” to “other expense, net”.
(dd) Represents reclassification of $0.5 million from “other expense, net” to “general and administrative”.

The following reclassification adjustments were to conform the presentation of Fuze’s financial information to 8x8 presentation on the unaudited pro
forma condensed combined statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2020:

Historical
Fuze, Inc.   Reclassifications

Reclassified
Fuze, Inc.

Revenue   $129,746   $ (129,746) ee  $ —
Service revenue   —   118,450 ee, ff   118,450
Other revenue   —   8,049 ee   8,049

Total revenues   129,746   (3,247)   126,499
Operating expenses:
Cost of revenue   59,207   (59,207) ee   —

Cost of subscription revenue   —   —   —
Cost of service revenue   —   45,484 ee, ff   45,484
Cost of other revenue   —   10,476 ee   10,476
Research and development   27,749   —   27,749
Sales and marketing   50,133   —   50,133
General and administrative   24,557   8,500 hh   33,057

Total operating expenses   161,646   5,253   166,899

Loss from operations   (31,900)   (8,500)   (40,400)
Interest expense, net   (8,660)   8,660 gg   —
Change in fair value of preferred stock warrants   3,776   —   3,776
Other expense, net   (9,533)   (160) gg, hh   (9,693)

Total other income (expense), net   (14,417)   8,500   (5,917)
Loss before income tax provision   (46,317)   —   (46,317)

Provision for income taxes   1,036   —   1,036

Net loss   $ (47,353)   $ —   $ (47,353)

(ee) Represents reclassification of all legacy Fuze revenue and cost of revenue financial statement line items to “service revenue,” “other revenue,”

“cost of service revenue” and “cost of other revenue,” respectively.
(ff) Represents removal of $3.2 million from “service revenue” and “cost of service revenue” to align with 8x8 presentation to present certain taxes

net rather than gross.